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April 13, 2003

Subject:  Removing a Center Line Thrust Limitation 

Background:  The following issue was raised regarding the training of a military pilot who had a center line thrust limitation on his certificate and determining if the pilot is required to complete SOE time. The pilot situation is as follows:

· Pilot received a Commercial Pilot Certificate on the basis of military experience
· FAA Commercial Pilot Certificate with an Airplane Multiengine Land - limited to center line thrust
· Military experience was in Cessna C-337 Piston and F-4 McDonnel-Douglas Phantom, a turbo jet aircraft, both with no published VMC
· Pilot acquired 22 hours of flight time in the Falcon 50-900EX in a level D simulator only

Part 61 Interpretation:

1.  61.63 (e) (4) addresses using a flight simulator or FTD for an additional rating to complete all of the training and testing in a simulator WITHOUT LIMITATIONS:

(e) (4) (i) says the training must be in a Level D - example pilot trained in a Level D

(4) (4) (ii) says the applicant must meet one of 5 experience requirements - example pilot fits paragraph "(A)" because it says he must: 


-". .  have been appointed by a MILITARY SERVICE as PIC of an airplane of the same class of airplane for which the type rating is sought, if a type rating in a turbojet airplane is sought " -  example pilot holds a certificate of the "same class"  

2.  61.63 (e) (6) addresses SOE limitations as they apply to 61.63 (e) (5) - example pilot qualifies under (e) (4)

Part 142 Interpretation:

1.  Pre-requisites are required in each approved training course.  One of those pre-requisites is that the applicant has no limitations for centerline thrust on their certificate.  If the trainee has a limitation of that type, the training center must add a segment of training to the individuals training program that will make the individual competent in those areas.  Therefore, one could assume that this individual got that training and met the performance standards in order to graduate from that approved course of training.


Ref. FAA Order 8700.1, Vol2, Chapter 150, page 150-2, Par. 3. A (3) (c) on approving part 142 training courses:

"(c).   State clearly the student pre-requisites for entry into the curriculum.  The recordkeeping should show determination of meeting the pre-requisites and document that pre-perquisites were met.  One common mistake is overlooking the applicants need for an unlimited multiengine class rating before attempting to enroll in a 100% simulator course for a type rating that does not include a supplemental segment or module(s) to address that rating."

2.  As indicated in the previous paragraph, this is a common error that occurs in approving curriculums.  Therefore, you might want to verify that your example pilot was enrolled in the appropriate training that would have provided that segment of training that would allow the removal of the centerline

thrust limitation.

Summary:  Assuming that the training center course was approved correctly, the training center enrolled the individual correctly, and the pilot completed a segment of training on Vmc, the example individual qualifies under 61.63 (e) (4) (i) and (ii) (A), and no SOE is required.
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